trend rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Years Ended December 31:

OPEB Expense

2025 (62,941)$

2026 65,945

2027 (461,553)

2028 (542,389)

2029 (542,386)

Thereafter (79,179)

(1,622,503)$

 At 1% decrease

(3.16%)

 At current

discount rate

(4.16%)

 At 1% increase

(5.16%)

Total OPEB liability 17,604,499$ 14,708,521$   12,434,844$

 At 1% decrease

(2.77%)

 At current

discount rate

(3.77%)

 At 1% increase

(4.77%)

Total OPEB liability 17,873,224$ 14,817,696$   12,429,439$

2024

2023

39

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Medical Trend Rate Related to Medicare Part B
Reimbursement Plan

Sensitivity of Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Medical Trend Rate Related to Medicare Part B
Reimbursement Plan

Ocean County Utilities Authority
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2024 and 2023

OPEB Summary

For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, aggregate data for the Authority’s two OPEB plans is

summarized by the following table.

 At 1% decrease

(3.00%)

 Medical trend

rate (4.00%)

 At 1% increase

(5.00%)

Total OPEB liability 12,270,482$ 14,708,521$   17,913,518$

 At 1% decrease

(3.00%)

 Medical trend

rate (4.00%)

 At 1% increase

(5.00%)

Total OPEB liability 12,131,163$ 14,817,696$   18,388,052$

2024

2023

 State of NJ

 Medicare

Part B  Total

Net OPEB liability 79,329,002$ 14,708,521$ 94,037,523$

Deferred outflow of resources 33,638,064   3,028,250   36,666,314

Deferred inflows of resources 29,134,832   4,650,753   33,785,585

OPEB expense 1,287,210   834,785   2,121,995

 State of NJ

 Medicare

Part B  Total

Net OPEB liability 67,775,835$ 14,817,696$ 82,593,531$

Deferred outflow of resources 31,660,168   3,618,554   35,278,722

Deferred inflows of resources 39,582,928   4,617,039   44,199,967

OPEB expense 251,723   865,454   1,117,177

2023

2024

40

Ocean County Utilities Authority
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)
December 31, 2024 and 2023

11. PENSION PLAN

Employees of the Authority that are eligible participate in the State of New Jersey Public Employees'

Retirement System (“PERS”). PERS is a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plan

administered by the Division. For additional information about PERS, please refer to the Division’s annual

financial statements, which can be found at https://www.state.nj.us/treasury/pensions/annual-reports.shtml.

The vesting and benefit provisions are set by NJSA 43:15A. PERS provides retirement, death, and disability